FIRST INFORMATION REPORT முதல் தகவல் அறிக்கை (Under Section 154 Cr.P.C.) (கு.ந.வி.தொ.பிரிவு 154 இன் கீழ்)

्षा चर

TAMIL NADU POLICE INTEGRATED INVESTIGATION FORM-I

8093854

| 1. | District : VELLORE | PS: VICILANCE காவல்நிலையம் AAD | Year: இப்பி FIR No. 01 16 மு.த.அ. எண் | Date: 04 -01-2019 |
|--|--|-----------------------------------|--|-----------------------|
| 2. | (i) Act #LLb: | ANTI-CORRUPTION | Sections பிரிவுகள்: | |
| | (ii) Act FLLE: PREVENTION | OF COLEUPTION | Sections பிரிவுகள்: | 1013c10ce)4(d) & |
| | (iii) Act #LLib: ALT | 1988 . AND | Sections பிரிவுகள்: | 420,409,467,468 |
| | (iv) Other Acts & Sections பிற சட்டங்க | MAL LODE | 4 45 44 | A) \$109, IPC + |
| 3. | (a) Occurrence of Offence Day | Data from : | Date to : | 7 |
| | குற்ற நிகழ்வு நாள் | நாள் முதல் octobe 7 | நாள் வரை OCTOBET 3 | 016 . |
| | Time Period : | Time from : | Time to : | |
| | நேர அளவு | நேரம் முதல் | நேரம் வரை 🚤 | |
| * | (b) Information Received at PS. Date : காவல் நிலையத்திற்கு தகவல் கிடைத்த ந | 5ពទាំ | Time ் நேரம் | 914 |
| | (c) General Diary Reference : Entry No | | Time : 12.30475 . | |
| | பொது நாட்குறிப்பில் பதிவு விவரம் எண் | GD VOL-I | Copy Creditle Programation | curd |
| 4. | Type of Information : Written/ Oral : தகவலின் வகை : எழுத்து மூலம் / வாய் | Оргина Органия | Der Come of rendin | , MA |
| 5. | Place of Occurrence (a) Direction and I | | CHENGADU PA | WCHAYAT |
| | குற்ற நிகழ்விடம் (அ) காவல்நிலையத்தில | | HALAJAW OHE | ALUK |
| | Beat Number : | (b) Address : | VELL OR | E DISTRICT |
| | முறைக் காவல் எண் | முகவரி | 50 kms North | Sast |
| | (c) In case outside limit of this Police St | ation, then the Name of P.S: | District : | |
| | இக்காவல் நிலைய எல்லைக்கப்பால் நடந் | து இருக்குமாயின், அந்நிலையில் | அந்த கா.நி.பெயர் மாவட்டம் | |
| 6. | Complainant /Informant (a) Name : | D Maria and a Maum D | (b) Father's/ Husband's Name : | DICHANST |
| 0. | குற்றமுறையட்டாளர்/ தகவல் தந்தவர் பெய | in | 5ந்தை / கணவர் பெயர் | |
| | (c) Date / Year of Birth | (d) Nationality: | (e) Passport No. : | |
| | நாள் / பிறந்த ஆள்டு 💢 🗥 🛂 🥠 | Puritan Judie of | வெளிநாட்டு கடவுச்சீட்டு எண் | * |
| | Date of Issue : | Place of Issue : | | , |
| | வழங்கப்பட்ட நாள் | வழங்கப்பட்ட இடம்— | e TOP OF POLICE | |
| | (f) Occupation : | | | PRUPTION |
| | Gample Treperto 2 01 Police. | WEAR WA | SANTHA PUPAM PAH | WAY CATE, |
| Details of Known/Suspected/Unknown accused with full particulars. (Attach separate sheet if necessary) | | | | Croce Day |
| | தரிந்த / ஐயப்பாட்டிற்குறிய / தெரியாத குற்றஞ்சாட்டப்பட்டவரின் முழுமையான விவரங்கள் தவையெனில் தனித்தாள் இணைக்கவும்) | | | |
| | சூர்த்து இருக்காக தெரிந்தாள் இணை சு அள்ள | La Extig Ato. | Too valathinam tolm | only Panchayat |
| | O m. J. Hor evan | Many Sall Da . 1 | מלה להים להיות של היות | well Williame dignice |
| | of a verdent | ching adu janci | rayor roomy | a. Man land |
| 8. | (Commoduality of general and sold for the variation of the many fanchayat Druident, Changedy Panchayat, warajoh taluk Klime dinit Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / Informanti | | | |
| | Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / Informant: / I குற்றமுறையீட்டாளரால் / தகவல் கொடுப்பவரால் முறையிட்டதில் தகவல் கொடுப்பதில் தாமதம் A | | | |
| 8 | Complete San | the trailed the | TA MILL CANCELLA KOT | I MARKET COLLEGE |
| | Alex Tares | where is all | Cognisable offen | to I madeant |
| GCF | 2-240-34(Type-2) 90,000 Cps21.3.16(HCL-1 | 2) | | 10 1.1.0 |
| | x t | when one | Charles House | the delay " |

Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet if necessary) களவாடப்பட்ட / களவிற்குள்ளான சொத்துக்களின் விவரம் (தேவையெனில் தனித் தானில் இணைக்கவும்)

NIL

- 10. Total value of properties stolen / involved : களவாடப்பட்ட / களவிற்குள்ளான சொத்துக்களின் மொத்த மதிப்பு
- 11. Inquest Report / Un-natural death Case No. if any: பின விசாரணை அறிக்கை / இயற்கைக்கு மாறான இறப்பு எண் ஏதேனும் இருந்தால்
- 12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheet, if required): முதவ் தகவல் அறிக்கையின் கருக்கம். (தேவையெனில் தனித்தாளிவ் இணைக்கவும்)

Separate Sheet

13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at item No.2 registered the case Investigation / transferred to PS......on point of jurisdiction.

எடுக்கப்பட்ட நடவடிக்கை : மேலே குற்ற முறையீட்டில் உள்ளவை பிரிவு 2ல் கூறப்பட்ட சட்ட பிரிவுப்படியான குற்றமாக வழக்கு பணியாளரின் புலனாய்வுக்கு எடுத்துகொள்ள பணிக்கப்பட்டது / மறுக்கப்பட்டு எல்லையைக் கருதி புலனாய்வுக்கு காவல் நிலையத்திற்கு மாற்றப்படுகிறது.

FIR read over to the Complainant / Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / informant free of cost. மு.த.அ. குற்றமுறையீட்டாள்ருக்கு / தகவல் தந்தவருக்கு படித்துக்காட்டி, அது சரியாக எழுதப்பட்டு இருப்பதாக ஏற்றுக் கொள்ளப்பட்டு, அதன் படி நகல் ஒன்று இலவசமாக கொடுக்கப்பட்டது.

14. Signature / Thumb Impression of the Complainant / Informant குற்றமுறையீட்டாளர் / தகவல் கொடுப்பவரின் ஒப்பம் / பெருவிரல் இரேகைப் பதிவு

15. Date & Time of despatch to the coun நீதிமன்றத்திற்கு அனுப்பப்பட்ட நாளும், நேரமும்

04/01/2019 ct 1300 Hm.

GCP-240-34(Type-2) 90,000 Cps.-21.3.16(HCL-12)p.2

Signature of the Officer in-charge, Police Station காவல் நிலைய பெர்றுப்பு அலுவலரின் ஒப்பம்

Name: Quint PV 13AYAL A KEHME

Rank: Smal Swepe (TOP OF POLICE)

VIGELANCE AND BATICORRUPTION

SUBMITTED:

Accused:

A-1. Tr. J. Gajendiran (52/2018), S/o Jeevarathinam, formerly Panchayat President, Chengadu Panchayat, Walajah Taluk, Vellore District

A-2. Tr.A.M.Anbazhagan(70/2018), S/o Manickam, Contractor (Panchayat works), B.R. Ambedkar Nagar, Anandhalai village, Walajah Taluk, Vellore District.

Based upon information, a Detailed Enquiry was conducted pertaining to Chengadu Panchayat Office, Walajah Faluk. Vellore District, on the allegation relating irregularities and misappropriation committed during the period between October-2011 and October-2016, in the dividend amount for the year 2013-14 and 2014-15 of Rs.21,28,300/- from out of Rs.25,05,000/- allotted by the District Collector, District for providing basic Chengadu amenities to the Panchayat. The enquiry discloses the following information.

Tr.J. Calendian (52/2018), S/o Jeevarathinam, formerly Panchayat President, Chengadu Panchayat, Walajah Taluk, Vellore District is public servant, as per Sec.2(c) of Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988, during the relevant period of occurrence. Tr. A.M.Anbazhagan (70/2018), S/o Manickam, Contractor (Panchayat works), B.R.

Ambedkar Nagar, Anandhalai village, Walajah Taluk, Vellore District is a private individual.

It is the duty of A-1 Tr. J. Gajendiran, formerly Panchayat President, Chengadu Panchayat, Walajah Taluk, Vellore District, to utilize the dividend amount allotted by the District Collector, Velldre District as stipulated in vide proceedings C.No.A6/571/2015, dated:30.01.16, which was collected from the lease of sand and blue metal quarries for providing basic amenities to the Chengadu Panchayat. A-1 Tr.J.Gajendiran, formerly Panchayat President, Chengadu Panchayat, Walajah Taluk, Vellore District is assisted by A-2 Tr. A. M. Anbazhagan, S/o Manickam, Contractor (Panchayat works), B.R. Ambedkar Nagar, Anandhalai village, Walajah Taluk, Vellore District has co-jointly conspired with each other to swindle the Government amount and has committed the following criminal offences and thereby the Government i.e., Chengadu Panchayat had sustained the loss.

During the period between October-2011 and October-2016, at Chengadu Panchayat Office, Vellore District, A-1 Tr. J. Gajendiran and the Contractor A-2 Tr. Anbazhagan entered into a criminal conspiracy to commit and abets with each other, in the commission of following offences and in pursuance of such conspiracy committed the following act, to wit;

During the course of same transaction, A-1 Tr. Gajendiran and A-2 Tr. A.M.Anbazhagan, in connivance with each other and A-1 by abusing

his official position had misused his official power in which the A-1 had signature of formerly Panchavat Vice Tr.K.Krishnamoorthi S/o Kailasam, being the joint signatory in Panchayat Cheques and in furtherance of the said conspiracy A-1 Tr.Gajendiran had withdrawn an amount of Rs.21,28,300% through cheques within a span of 20 days by forging the signature of Vice President Tr.K.Krishnamoorthi, out of Rs.25,05,000% from the panchayat account in the name of A-2 Tr. A.M.Anbazhagan, actually before commencing the panchayat contract works and prior to the technical sanction. A-1 Tr.J. Gajendiran had knowingly misappropriated the Government fund for his personal gain. When the Vice President Tr.K.Krishnamoorthi levelled allegations, the A-1 to adjust the misappropriated amount of Rs.21,28,300/-, and as per the direction of A-1, the A-2 Tr.A.M.Anbazhagan, contractor, abets and deposited the amount of Rs.9,00,000/- after completion of 14 panchayat contract works, instead of Rs.5,14,140/-. The actual expenditure for the 14 panchayat works is Rs.16,14,160/- as per M.Books measurement amount, and later on A-1 Tr. J. Gajendiran had issued 5 cheques to A-2, Tr. A. M.Anbazhagan for the remaining settlement of the excess deposit amount Rs.3,85,860/-. The A-1 Tr.J.Gajendiran had also made corrections in M. Books of Chengadu Panchayat.

The above said information reveals that the commission of cognizable offences of conspiracy, falsification of the accounts, forgery, cheating, misappropriation, criminal breach of trust and criminal

misconduct committed by the Public Servant. Hence, I registered a FIR in Vellore Vigilance and Anti-Corruption Cr.No.01/2019 u/s 120 B, 420, 409, 467, 468, 471, 477(A) IPC and 13(2) r/w 13(1)(c) & (d) of Prevention of Corruption Act 1988 against A-1 Tr.J.Gajendiran, S/o Jeevarathinam, formerly Panchayat President, Chengadu Panchayat, Walajah Taluk, Vellore District and u/s 109, 120B & 420 IPC against A-2 Tr. A.M.Anbazhagan, S/o Manickam, Contractor (Panchayat works), B.R. Ambedkar Nagar, Anandhalai village, Walajah Taluk, Vellore District (Private individual) on 04.01.2019 at 12.30 Hrs.

The original FIR is submitted to the Hon'ble Chief Judicial Magistrate / Special Judge, Vellore and copies are sent to the officers concerned.

(P. VIJAYALAKSHMI), Inspector of Police, Vigilance and Anti-Corruption, Vellore.